Resolution Number 2011-17 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

A RESOLUTION REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION REIMBURSEMENT

WHEREAS, The Act # 60 of June 2, 1915, amended June 21, 1939 and subsequently amended January 1, 2003 being known as the Workers' Compensation Act provides for insurance premium reimbursements to the host municipality of a volunteer fire company by neighboring municipalities served by said volunteer fire company on a "first due" response basis, and

WHEREAS, Fountaindale Volunteer Fire Company is a first responder for the Borough of Carroll Valley, Hamiltonban Township, and Liberty Township, and

WHEREAS, The Borough of Carroll Valley, Liberty Township and Hamiltonban Township entered into an agreement on September 6, 2011, attached hereto, that shares the annual insurance premium costs for workers' compensation for Fountaindale Volunteer Fire Company.

WHEREAS, Per the agreement, the reimbursement for each municipality is as follows:

Borough of Carroll Valley	14%
Hamiltonban Township	62%
Liberty Township	24%

These percentages are valid until 2014, when per the agreement; the percentage of usage will be recalculated.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved that the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township does hereby adopt this resolution this 6th day of September, 2011 at its regularly scheduled meeting which was duly convened in accordance with the law.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

ce Chairman Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor James E. Grinder

Supervisor Harry Rood

Supervisor Douglas W. Woerner